## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CALEDON

## BY-LAW NO. 2024-024

A By-law to amend By-law 2023-002, being a By-law to appoint Directors to the Board of Management for the Bolton Business Improvement Area

WHEREAS Sections 204 to 215 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, regulate business improvement areas;

AND WHEREAS Section 204 (1.2) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, as amended, designates Business Improvement Area Management Boards as local boards of the municipality for all purposes;

AND WHEREAS Council passed By-law 2023-002, being a By-law to appoint Directors to the Board of Management to provide for the improvement, beautification and maintenance of buildings and structures in the Bolton Business Improvement Area and to promote the area;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Caledon deems it desirable to amend By-law 2023-002 to fill vacancies on the Board of Management for the Bolton Business Improvement Area for the remainder of the 2022-2026 term of Council;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Section 10 of By-law 2023-002 be amended by:
  - a) removing Jimmy Pountney and Luci Verdile, the appointment of which is hereby revoked as of March 26, 2024; and
  - b) appointing the following members to fill the vacancies on the Board of Management for the Bolton Business Improvement Area, commencing upon enactment of this By-law and expiring on November 16, 2026, or until a successor is appointed:
    - Danny McMullen
    - Sarah Leslie
    - Marco Raponi
    - Tony Viola

## Enactment

This By-law shall come into full force and effect on the day of its passing.

## Enacted by the Town of Caledon Council this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.

Annette Groves, Mayor

Kevin Klingenberg, Municipal Clerk